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Cambodia
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Business Macroeconomic
GCl 2013-2014 (out Of 148)......cviiiiiiin, 88.....4.0 sophistication environment
GCl 2012-2013 (out of 144)...c.cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiice, 85.....4.0
Basic requirements (60.0%) 93....4.2 Market size Hzfilma?d
st pillar: INSHULIONS ... 111......3.3 education
2nd pillar: INfrastruCture ..o 101...... 3.2
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment.................... 64.....4.8 Technological Higner education
4th pillar: Health and primary education ................... 87...... 5.4 readiness andrening
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6th pillar: Goods market efficiency..........cccoovvvvrenne. 93.....4.2
7th pillar: Labor market efficiency .........ccccccoeiiiinne 38.....4.5 -O- Cambodia  —O— Emerging and Developing Asia
8th pillar: Financial market development................... 66......3.9
9th pillar: Technological readiness ...........cccccevvvvenne 105...... 3.0
10th pillar: Market Size.......cccvvveiiiiiiiiiie, 90...... 3.3
. e Stage of development
Innovation and sophistication factors (5.0%)........... 121.....3.0
11th pillar: Business sophistication ............ccc........ 122.... 3.4 “ Transition 2 Transition 3
12th pillar: INNOVAION «....vveveceee e, 122....2.7 1-2 2-3
Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
The most problematic factors for doing business
Score*
COMTUPHION .. 19.4
Inadequately educated workforce.........ccoocveeeieiiiiiiiiiennnn, 13.6
Inadequate supply of infrastructure..........cccccevvviiiinniennnns 10.5
Inefficient government bureaucracy ............cccooevvveviiiincnnn. 8.8
Poor work ethic in labor force..........coocoiiiiiiiiiiiie 7.5
ACCESS 1O fINANCING ...vvviiiiiice e 6.9
Poor public health ... 6.6
Policy INStability .......ccvvvviiieiii 5.9
Insufficient capacity to innovate ...........cccvvvveeeiiiiiiiiiis 4.7
Complexity of tax regulations...........ccovveeiiiveeiine e 4.5
INFIATION ... 4.0
TAX FALES. et 3.7
Government instability/CoURS ....ccvvveiiireeiiee e 1.7
Crime and theft ... 14
Restrictive labor regulations...........cooooiiiiiiiiiiice 0.7
Foreign currency regulationsS............ccoceviiiiiiiiciic i 0.2
0 5 10 15 20 25 30

From the list of factors, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between 1 (most problematic) and 5. The score
corresponds to the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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2: Country/Economy Profiles

Cambodia

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/140

6th pillar: Goods market efficiency (cont'd.)

No. procedures to start a business™...........ccoovveviis B PO 123
No. days to start a business*....
Agricultural policy costs
Prevalence of non-tariff barriers
Trade tariffs, % duty*
Prevalence of foreign ownership....
Business impact of rules on FDI....
Burden of customs procedures
Imports as a percentage of GDP* ...
Degree of customer orientation
Buyer sophistication

7th pillar: Labor market efficiency

Cooperation in labor-employer relations ....
Flexibility of wage determination
Hiring and firing practices
Redundancy costs, weeks of salary*
Effect of taxation on incentives to work
Pay and productivity
Reliance on professional management
Country capacity to retain talent
Country capacity to attract talent ..
Women in labor force, ratio to men*..........

8th pillar: Financial market development

Availability of financial services .............cccococveernne A7 90
Affordability of financial services ..........coocvevviiiviinn. 39. 91
Financing through local equity market.................... 23 131
Ease of access to loans
Venture capital availability
Soundness of banks
Regulation of securities exchanges
Legal rights index, 0-12 (best)* .........ccccoiiiviiiinene

9th pillar: Technological readiness
Availability of latest technologies ...........cccccceveenine 4.2 101

Firm-level technology absorption... B, 97
FDI and technology transfer B 59
Individuals using Internet, %™ ........cccooveriiiniiicnnnn, O 127
Fixed-broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*..0.2.......... 118
Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user” .................. 94.... 100

Mobile-broadband subscriptions/100 pop. .14.0.

10th pillar: Market size

Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*................ 3.0 . 92
Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*
GDP (PPPS$ billions)*
Exports as a percentage of GDP* ...........cccvevienne

11th pillar: Business sophistication

Local supplier quantity ... 36 131
Local supplier quality
State of cluster development
Nature of competitive advantage...
Value chain breadth
Control of international distribution
Production process sophistication
Extent of marketing

Willingness to delegate authority ..

1st pillar: Institutions
1.01 Property fights .....cccoooviiiiiiiiiiic, 3.6 114 6.06
1.02 Intellectual property protection .. 2.8 132 6.07
1.03 Diversion of public funds 30, 89 6.08
1.04 Public trust in politicians 2.8 i 78 6.09
1.05 Irregular payments and bribes... 29 117 6.10
1.06 Judicial IndependencCe. .........cuvvvviriviiiiiiiiiiiciiien 25 128 6.11
1.07 Favoritism in decisions of government officials ....... 2.8 93 6.12
1.08 Wastefulness of government spending... 25 . 109 6.13
1.09 Burden of government regulation G 69 6.14
1.10 Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes....2.8.......... 120 6.15
1.11  Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ...2.6........... 124 6.16
1.12 Transparency of government policymaking.... 3.2 . 127
1.13 Business costs of terrorism 46 107
1.14 Business costs of crime and violence A7 i, 93 7.01
1.15 Organized crime 7.02
1.16 Reliability of police services.... 7.03
1.17 Ethical behavior of firms 7.04
1.18 Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 7.05
1.19 Efficacy of corporate boards 7.06
1.20 Protection of minority shareholders’ interests 7.07
1.21 Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)” .......... 7.08
7.09
2nd pillar: Infrastructure 7.10
2.01 Quality of overall infrastructure .............cccocceeveenne 34 102
2.02 Quality of roads
2.03 Quality of railroad infrastructure. 8.01
2.04 Quality of port infrastructure 8.02
2.05 Quality of air transport infrastructure 8.03
2.06 Available airline seat km/week, millions*.... 8.04
2.07 Quality of electricity supply 8.05
2.08 Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.* 8.06
2.09 Fixed-telephone lines/100 pop.*.........c...... 8.07
8.08
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment
3.01 Government budget balance, % GDP*...
3.02 Gross national savings, % GDP* 9.01
3.03 Inflation, annual % change* 9.02
3.04 General government debt, % GDP* 9.03
3.05 Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)* 9.04
9.05
4th pillar: Health and primary education 9.06
4.01 Malaria cases/100,000 pop.* ........c..c..... 9.07
4.02 Business impact of malaria ....
4.03 Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*
4.04 Business impact of tuberculosis 10.01
4.05 HIV prevalence, % adult pop.” .. 10.02
4.06 Business impact of HIV/AIDS..... 10.03
4.07 Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births*... 10.04
4.08 Life expectancy, years*
4.09 Quality of primary education
410 Primary education enrollment, net %* .... 11.01
11.02
5th pillar: Higher education and training 11.03
5.01 Secondary education enrollment, gross %*.......... 45.0.......... 122 11.04
5.02 Tertiary education enrollment, gross %*................ 168 s 101 11.05
5.03 Quality of the education system 11.06
5.04 Quality of math and science education 11.07
5.05 Quality of management schools .... 11.08
5.06 Internet access in schools 11.09
5.07 Availability of specialized training services .
5.08 Extent of staff training
12.01
6th pillar: Goods market efficiency 12.02
6.01 Intensity of local competition 12.038
6.02 Extent of market dominance 12.04
6.03 Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy.. 12.05
6.04 Effect of taxation on incentives to invest. 12.06
6.05 Total tax rate, % profits* 12.07
Notes:

12th pillar: Innovation
Capacity for innovation
Quality of scientific research institutions .
Company spending on R&D...................
University-industry collaboration in R&D ...
Gov't procurement of advanced tech products
Availability of scientists and engineers.
PCT patents, applications/million pop.*

Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read

the Country/Economy Profiles” on page 89.
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2.1: Country/Economy Profiles

Cambodia

Key indicators, 2013
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Global Competitiveness Index

Rank  Score
(out of 144) (1-7)

GCl 2014-2015......cvrrrrrrrisrs s
GCl 2013-2014 (out of 148)...
GCl 2012-2013 (out of 144).....ccocviiiiiiiiiire,
GCl 2011-2012 (out Of 142).....coiviiiiiiiiiiic,

Basic requirements (60.0%)
INSHIULIONS .o

INFraStrUCTUrE ..o
Macroeconomic environNMeNt ...........ccoevvevviericninens

Health and primary education.............cccccceeieiicninnne

Efficiency enhancers (35.0%) 100......3.6
Higher education and training...........ccccccveeiieniennn. 128......2.9
Goods market efficiency ........ccccoeiiiiiiiiiii 90.....4.2
Labor market efficiency ........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiie 29.....4.6
Financial market development ..........cccccoovieiiiiennn. 84.....3.8
Technological readiness........cc.coovvvvieiiiiiiiiiiiies 102.....3.0
Market Size.......ccoooiiiiiiiiiii 87...... 3.3
Innovation and sophistication factors (5.0%)........... 116......3.2
Business sophistication ..........ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiieciiins 1. 3.5
INNOVALION.....oiiiiic 116.....2.8

Stage of development
Transition Transition
Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
Institutions
7
Innovation 6 Infrastructure
5 '
Business Macroeconomic
sophistication environment
Health and
Market size primary
education
Technological Higher education
readiness and training

Financial market Goods market
development efficiency
Labor market efficiency

—O~— Cambodia —O~ Emerging and Developing Asia

The most problematic factors for doing business

(76710 [ o TSP PPRSPRS 19.4
ACCeSS 10 fINANCING ...ovvveiiiiiii i 12.2
Inefficient government bureaucracy ............cccoccveevineennnnne. 114
Inadequately educated Workforce..........ccccveeeiiiiiiiiieenninns 9.8
Inadequate supply of iNfrastruCture..........ccccoevvieiiieeiiineens 9.4
Policy INStability ......coovvviiiieeii e 7.0
Government instability/CoURS .....cvvieeiireeiiee e 4.5
Restrictive labor regulations............cocvviviiiiiiciic 4.5
Tax regulations .......cccoeviiiiiiiiiii 3.9
Foreign currency regulationsS............ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiicciee 3.6
Poor work ethic in national labor force ..........cccccoecveiiinnene 3.1
Crime and theft ... 2.7
Insufficient capacity to innovate...........ccccvvvveeeiiiiiiiiceis 2.4
TAX FALES. e 2.3

Poor public health
INFlAtiON ..o 1.6

5 10 15 20 25 30
Percent of responses

Note:  From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between
1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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2.1: Country/Economy Profiles

Cambodia

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

1st pillar: Institutions

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

6th pillar: Goods market efficiency (cont'd.)
No. procedures to start a business™...........ccoovveviis B PO 128

No. days to start a business*.... 104.0.......... 141
Agricultural policy COSES........ccvviiiiiiiiiiiicicc 38 75
Prevalence of trade barriers ...........ccocovveiieiinnnnn, 4.3, 88
Trade tariffs, % duty* 180 128

Prevalence of foreign ownership....
Business impact of rules on FDI....
Burden of customs procedures

Imports as a percentage of GDP* ...
Degree of customer orientation
Buyer sophistication

7th pillar: Labor market efficiency

Cooperation in labor-employer relations ....
Flexibility of wage determination
Hiring and firing practices
Redundancy costs, weeks of salary*
Effect of taxation on incentives to work
Pay and productivity
Reliance on professional management
Country capacity to retain talent
Country capacity to attract talent ..
Women in labor force, ratio to men*..........

8th pillar: Financial market development

Availability of financial services .............cccococveernne A7 91
Affordability of financial services
Financing through local equity market
Ease of access to loans
Venture capital availability
Soundness of banks
Regulation of securities exchanges
Legal rights index, 0—10 (Dest)* .......ccceviiiiiiiiis

9th pillar: Technological readiness
Availability of latest technologies ...........cccccceveenine 45 87
Firm-level technology absorption...
FDI and technology transfer
Individuals using Internet, %™ ........cccooveriiiniiicnnnn,

Fixed broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*...0.2........... 120
Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user”
Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.

10th pillar: Market size

Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*................ 3.0 . 92
Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*
GDP (PPPS$ billions)*
Exports as a percentage of GDP* ...........ccccvevienne

11th pillar: Business sophistication

Local supplier quantity ... 3.9. s 124
Local supplier quality
State of cluster development
Nature of competitive advantage...
Value chain breadth
Control of international distribution
Production process sophistication
Extent of marketing

Willingness to delegate authority ..

1.01 Property fights .....cccoooviiiiiiiiiiic, 33 118 6.06
1.02 Intellectual property protection .. 2.8 120 6.07
1.03 Diversion of public funds 26 113 6.08
1.04 Public trust in politicians 2.6 91 6.09
1.05 Irregular payments and bribes... 2.8 . 129 6.10
1.06 Judicial IndependencCe. .........cuvvvviriviiiiiiiiiiiciiien 2.3 s 129 6.11
1.07 Favoritism in decisions of government officials ....... 26 102 6.12
1.08 Wastefulness of government spending... 25 . 110 6.13
1.09 Burden of government regulation G 85 6.14
1.10 Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes.....3.1.......... 114 6.15
1.11  Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ... 2.7 .......... 116 6.16
1.12 Transparency of government policymaking.... 3.2 . 130
1.13 Business costs of terrorism A7 100
1.14 Business costs of crime and violence A7 i, 91 7.01
1.15 Organized crime 7.02
1.16 Reliability of police services.... 7.03
1.17 Ethical behavior of firms 7.04
1.18 Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 7.05
1.19 Efficacy of corporate boards 7.06
1.20 Protection of minority shareholders’ interests . 7.07
1.21 Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)” .......... 7.08
7.09
2nd pillar: Infrastructure 7.10
2.01 Quality of overall infrastructure .............cccocceeveenne 34 109
2.02 Quality of roads
2.03 Quality of railroad infrastructure. 8.01
2.04 Quality of port infrastructure 8.02
2.05 Quality of air transport infrastructure 8.03
2.06 Available airline seat km/week, millions*.... 8.04
2.07 Quality of electricity supply 8.05
2.08 Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.* 8.06
2.09 Fixed telephone lines/100 pop.*........ccve.. 8.07
8.08
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment
3.01 Government budget balance, % GDP*...
3.02 Gross national savings, % GDP* 9.01
3.03 Inflation, annual % change* 9.02
3.04 General government debt, % GDP* 9.03
3.05 Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)* 9.04
9.05
4th pillar: Health and primary education 9.06
4.01 Malaria cases/100,000 pop.* ........c..c..... 9.07
4.02 Business impact of malaria ....
4.03 Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*
4.04 Business impact of tuberculosis 10.01
4.05 HIV prevalence, % adult pop.” .. 10.02
4.06 Business impact of HIV/AIDS..... 10.03
4.07 Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births*... 10.04
4.08 Life expectancy, years*
4.09 Quality of primary education
410 Primary education enrollment, net %* .... 11.01
11.02
5th pillar: Higher education and training 11.03
5.01 Secondary education enrollment, gross %*.......... 45.0.......... 125 11.04
5.02 Tertiary education enrollment, gross %*................ 168 s 101 11.05
5.03 Quality of the education system 3.2 s 101 11.06
5.04 Quality of math and science education 3.2 111 11.07
5.05 Quality of management schools .... 3.3 128 11.08
5.06 Internet access in schools 3.6 100 11.09
5.07 Availability of research and training services............ 3.6 104
5.08 Extent of staff training ...........ccccevviiiiiiiii 39 82
12.01
6th pillar: Goods market efficiency 12.02
6.01 Intensity of local competition 12.038
6.02 Extent of market dominance 12.04
6.03 Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy.. 12.05
6.04 Effect of taxation on incentives to invest. 12.06
6.05 Total tax rate, % profits* 12.07
Notes:

12th pillar: Innovation
Capacity for innovation
Quality of scientific research institutions .
Company spending on R&D...................
University-industry collaboration in R&D ...
Gov't procurement of advanced tech products
Availability of scientists and engineers.
PCT patents, applications/million pop.*

Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read

the Country/Economy Profiles” on page 101.
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2.1: Country/Economy Profiles

Cambodia

Key indicators, 2012

Population (Millions) .........cceevviiiiiiiieeiiiiiiiee. 14.3

GDP (US$ billons)....... 142 e

GDP per capita (US$) .....cceevveereerecieiiecieieans 934 6,000

GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total............ 0.04 5,000
4,000
3,000
2,000
1,000

GDP (PPP) per capita (int’l $), 1990-2012

—| —O— Cambodia —O— Developing Asia |

1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012

Global Competitiveness Index

Rank  Score
(out of 148) (1-7)

GCl 20132014 ... 88.....4.0
GCl 2012-2013 (out of 144)...cccoviiiiiiiiie, 85.....4.0
GCl 2011-2012 (out Of 142)....ecciviiiiiiiiiieiie 97.....3.9
Basic requirements (60.0%) 99.....4.2
INSHEULIONS .o 91...... 3.6
Infrastructure ..........ccoovveeeen. 101..... 3.3
Macroeconomic environmMeNt ..........cccveervreeiieeeanne. 83...... 4.5
Health and primary education.............ccccceeviiiicninns 99.....5.3
Efficiency enhancers (35.0%) 91....38
Higher education and training...........cccccceevieniennn. 116......3.1
Goods market efficiency ........cccceiiiiiiiiiii, 55.....4.3
Labor market efficienCy .........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiic 27...... 4.8
Financial market development ............cccceeiiiiiins 65.....4.0

Technological readiness .
Market SiZ€......oviiiiiiiiiiiic e

Innovation and sophistication factors (5.0%)............. 83....34
Business sophistication .
INNOVALION. ..t

Stage of development
Transition Transition
Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
Institutions
Infrastructure
Business Macroeconomic
sophistication environment
Health and
Market size primary
education
Technological Higher education
readiness and training

Goods market
efficiency

Financial market
development

Labor market efficiency

| —O— Cambodia ~ —O— Factor-driven economies |

COMTURLION 1.t
Inefficient government bureaucracy ... .
Inadequately educated workforce..........ccocvveeiviiiiiiiiieennn,
Inadequate supply of infrastructure.........cccccceevviiiiiiieennn,

Policy INStabIlity ......coovviiiieeccc e 7.5
ACCESS 1O fINANCING ..vvviiiiiiieiii e 7.2
Tax reguILIoONS .....oveiiiiiiiii i 4.8
Insufficient capacity to innovate ...........ccccvvveeeiiiiiiiieeis 4.7
Poor work ethic in national labor force ..........cccccovieiiiinen. 4.3
Poor public health ... 4.

INFIALION..... 3.3
Foreign currency regulationsS............ccocoviiiiiiiiciiic e 1.9
Tax rates .

Crime and theft ..o 1.8
Restrictive labor regulations...........ccccoeviiiiieeiiiiieee s 1.4
Government instability/CoURS ....covvvviiiree i 1.3

5 10 15 20 25
Percent of responses

Note:  From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between
1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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2.1: Country/Economy Profiles

Cambodia

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/148

1st pillar: Institutions

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/148

6th pillar: Goods market efficiency (cont'd.)

No. procedures to start a business™...........ccccvvevinee. [SIUPRN 104
No. days to start a business*.
Agricultural policy costs
Prevalence of trade barriers ...
Trade tariffs, % duty*
Prevalence of foreign ownership
Business impact of rules on FDI
Burden of customs procedures
Imports as a percentage of GDP*
Degree of customer orientation
Buyer sophistication

7th pillar: Labor market efficiency

Cooperation in labor-employer relations .
Flexibility of wage determination.
Hiring and firing practices..............
Redundancy costs, weeks of salary*...
Effect of taxation on incentives to work..
Pay and productivity
Reliance on professional management...
Country capacity to retain talent
Country capacity to attract talent
Women in labor force, ratio to men*............cc.e.. 093 16

8th pillar: Financial market development

Availability of financial services .............cccocecerrnne 43 81
Affordability of financial services
Financing through local equity market.....
Ease of access to loans
Venture capital availability ...
Soundness of banks
Regulation of securities exchanges
Legal rights index, 0—10 (Dest)* .......ccceviiviiiiiin

113

9th pillar: Technological readiness

Availability of latest technologies ...........ccccccevvennine
Firm-level technology absorption
FDI and technology transfer
Individuals using Internet, %* . . .
Fixed broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*...0.2....
Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user* ................
Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.*............ 8.9 i 91

10th pillar: Market size

Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*................ 29 95
Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*....
GDP (PPPS$ billions)*

Exports as a percentage of GDP* ...........cccveinene

11th pillar: Business sophistication

Local supplier quantity ........cccocveveviiniiiiieeen 4.2 . 111
Local supplier quality 113
State of cluster development..
Nature of competitive advantage
Value chain breadth

Control of international distribution
Production process sophistication
Extent of marketing
Willingness to delegate authority

1.01 Property fights .....cccoooviiiiiiiiiiic, 36 108 6.06
1.02 Intellectual property protection 6.07
1.03 Diversion of public funds 6.08
1.04 Public trust in politicians 6.09
1.05 Irregular payments and bribes 6.10
1.06 Judicial independencCe. .......c.cvvivvviviiiieiiiiiciiinenn 2.8 115 6.11
1.07 Favoritism in decisions of government officials ....... [CT T 70 6.12
1.08 Wastefulness of government spending.... 6.13
1.09 Burden of government regulation 6.14
1.10 Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes.... 6.15
1.11 Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ...3.5..... 6.16
1.12 Transparency of government policymaking.............
1.13 Business costs of terrorism
1.14 Business costs of crime and violence 7.01
1.15 Organized crime 7.02
1.16 Reliability of police services. 7.03
1.17 Ethical behavior of firms ................... 7.04
1.18 Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 7.05
1.19 Efficacy of corporate boards ..o, 7.06
1.20 Protection of minority shareholders’ interests.......... 7.07
1.21 Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* .......... 7.08
7.09
2nd pillar: Infrastructure 7.10
2.01 Quality of overall infrastructure .............cccocoeeeinne 3.9 s 86
2.02 Quality of roads
2.03 Quality of railroad infrastructure 8.01
2.04 Quality of port infrastructure 8.02
2.05 Quality of air transport infrastructure. 8.03
2.06 Available airline seat km/week, millions*............... 75.4............ 88 8.04
2.07 Quality of electriCity SUPPIY ......oooverviiiiiiiiiiiiene 3.2 112 8.05
2.08 Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.*......... 132.0 .. 38 8.06
2.09 Fixed telephone lines/100 POP.*.....cccovviiiieeiieeieans 40, 110 8.07
8.08
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment
3.01 Government budget balance, % GDP*....
3.02 Gross national savings, % GDP*...... 9.01
3.03 Inflation, annual % change*........... 9.02
3.04 General government debt, % GDP* . 9.03
3.05 Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)* 9.04
9.05
4th pillar: Health and primary education 9.06
4.01 Business impact of malaria 9.07
4.02 Malaria cases/100,000 pop.*
4.03 Business impact of tuberculosis
4.04 Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.* ... 10.01
4.05 Business impact of HIV/AIDS 10.02
4.06 HIV prevalence, % adult pop.” ......... 10.03
4.07 Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births*.............. 36.2.......... 108 10.04
4.08 Life expectancy, years™ .......ccocceviieviiiiiiiiieiiiins
4.09 Quality of primary education
4.10 Primary education enrollment, net %* . 11.01
11.02
5th pillar: Higher education and training 11.03
5.01 Secondary education enrollment, gross %*.......... 44.4......... 125 11.04
5.02 Tertiary education enrollment, gross %*................ 145 104 11.05
5.03 Quality of the educational system...........cccceeeveenrns 36 76 11.06
5.04 Quality of math and science education .................. 35 102 11.07
5.05 Quality of management schools 11.08
5.06 Internet access in schools... 11.09
5.07 Availability of research and training services ..
5.08 Extent of staff training
12.01
6th pillar: Goods market efficiency 12.02
6.01 Intensity of local competition.............cccceviiiiinnne 49 78 12.03
6.02 Extent of market dominance 12.04
6.03 Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy.. 12.05
6.04 Effect of taxation on incentives to invest................ 12.06
6.05 Total tax rate, % profits* 12.07
Notes:

12th pillar: Innovation
Capacity for innovation
Quality of scientific research institutions .
Company spending on R&D

University-industry collaboration in R&D ................. 3.2 . 105
Gov't procurement of advanced tech products...... 37 i 46
Availability of scientists and engineers.... 34 110
PCT patents, applications/million pop.*.. 0.0, 126

Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read

the Country/Economy Profiles” on page 97.
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2.1: Country/Economy Profiles

Cambodia

Key indicators, 2011 o
y ’ GDP (PPP) per capita (int’l $), 1990-2011
Population (Millions)..............occoivvniiniiinn 14.4 —O— Cambodia —O— Developing Asia
GDP (USS BIlONS) +v.voeeereeeeeeeerereseereenen, 12.9 EEEE _|
GDP per capita (US$)......ccovevereiiieieceeeienns 852 4'000 ﬁ
GDP (PPP, h %) of |d total............ 0.04 '
(PPP) as share (%) of world total 2000 n,(fv
2,000
1,000
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011
The Global Competitiveness Index
Rank S
outof Stage of development
GCl 2012=2013.....oeeeeeeeereerre s e e snes Transition 2 Transition 3
GCl 2011-2012 (out of 142)... 1-2 23
GClI 2010-2011 (out of 139)..ccvviiiriiiiiiieeiieieee Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
Basic requirements (60.0%)
Institutions

INSHHUTIONS 1o

INFrastrUCTUre ...vvveee i Infrastructure
Macroeconomic environmMeNt ..........ccceeervreeiieeennne.
Health and primary education..................cc.ccccvu..... Business Macroeconomic
sophistication environment
Efficiency enhancers (35.0%)
Higher education and training.... Market size Hea}th and
primary
Goods market efficiency ..o education
Labor market efficiency .........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiii
Financial market development ..., Technological Higher education
Technological readiness............c.cvcevveveviveeeesenens readiness and training
MaIKEE SIZE ..o Financial market Goods market
development efficiency
Innovation and sophistication factors (5.0%)............. 72....35 Labor market efficiency
Business sophistication .........cccccceeiiiiiiiiiiii, T74...... 3.9
INNOVAHION. ..o 67.....3.2 | —O- Cambodia ~ —O~ Factor-driven economies |
The most problematic factors for doing business
COrTUPRLION 1.t 21.5
Inadequately educated workforce.........ccoocveeeieiiiiiiiiiennnn, 12.4
Inefficient government bureaucracy ............cccoceeeviieennnen. 11.8
ACCESS 1O fINANCING ...evveiiiiiiiie e 10.9
Tax reguILIONS .....vveiiiiiieiii e 5.9
Inadequate supply of infrastructure...
Insufficient capacity to innovate ...........cocvvvvieeiiiiiiiis 5.0
Poor work ethic in national labor force ..........cccccovieiiincn. 4.8
TAX FALES. et 4.1
INFIALION.....e 3.9
Poor public health ... 3.8
Policy INStabIlity ....c.ooviiiiiieccci e 3.1
Crime and theft ........ooiiii 2.6
Foreign currency regulations...........ccooovivveiieeeiiiiiiiiieee e 1.9
Government instability/CoURS .....cvvveeiireeiiiee e 1.3
Restrictive labor regulations............cccovvvviiieiiiiiiees 1.2
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
Percent of responses
Note: From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between

1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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2.1: Country/Economy Profiles

Cambodia

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06
1.07
1.08
1.09
1.10
A1
A2
A3
14
A5
16
A7
18
19
20
21
22

G QGGG O Y

1st pillar: Institutions
Property rights
Intellectual property protection ..
Diversion of public funds
Public trust in politicians...
Irregular payments and bribes
Judicial independence............

Favoritism in decisions of government officials .
Wastefulness of government spending

Burden of government regulation

3.8 . 95

Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes....4.0............ 56
Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ...4.2............. 40
Transparency of government policymaking............. 40 95
Gov't services for improved business performance 4.5............ 18

Business costs of terrorism

Business costs of crime and violence

Organized crime
Reliability of police services....

Ethical behavior of firms ...........c.cc.e...

50 107
44 93
49 86
35, 105

.................... 3.8............80

Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 39 118

Efficacy of corporate boards ..............

.................... 4.7 BT

Protection of minority shareholders’ interests......... 3.9 s 88
Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* .......... 53 i 65

6.01
6.02
6.03
6.04
6.05
6.06
6.07
6.08
6.09
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

6th pillar: Goods market efficiency
Intensity of local competition
Extent of market dominance
Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy
Extent and effect of taxation......
Total tax rate, % profits*............
No. procedures to start a business*.
No. days to start a business*....
Agricultural policy costs....
Prevalence of trade barriers
Trade tariffs, % duty*
Prevalence of foreign ownership....
Business impact of rules on FDI....
Burden of customs procedures
Imports as a percentage of GDP* ....
Degree of customer orientation
Buyer sophistication..............ccccooiiiiiiiii, 3.9 s a1

4.8 72

L1280 127

836 20

2.01
2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09

2nd pillar: Infrastructure

Quiality of overall infrastructure .. .

Quality of roads..........cccceeueene
Quality of railroad infrastructure.
Quiality of port infrastructure.......

Quality of air transport infrastructure....

Available airline seat kms/week, millions* ..

Quality of electricity supply

Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.*
Fixed telephone lines/100 pop.*.........

.................... 3.7. .11

7.01
7.02
7.03
7.04
7.05
7.06
7.07
7.08

7th pillar: Labor market efficiency

Cooperation in labor-employer relations ................. 4.2, 75
Flexibility of wage determination....
Hiring and firing practices
Redundancy costs, weeks of salary”
Pay and productivity

Reliance on professional management
Brain drain
Women in labor force, ratio to men*..................... 0.93...uve. 15

3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.06

3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment

Government budget balance, % GDP*

Gross national savings, % GDP*
Inflation, annual % change*
General government debt, % GDP*
Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)*

8.01
8.02
8.03
8.04
8.05
8.06
8.07
8.08

8th pillar: Financial market development
Availability of financial services ..
Affordability of financial services ....
Financing through local equity market
Ease of access to loans
Venture capital availability
Soundness of banks
Regulation of securities exchanges
Legal rights index, 0-10 (best)*

108

4.01
4.02
4.03
4.04
4.05
4.06
4.07
4.08
4.09
4.10

4th pillar: Health and primary education

Business impact of malaria
Malaria cases/100,000 pop.* .
Business impact of tuberculosis

Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*.....

Business impact of HIV/AIDS....
HIV prevalence, % adult pop.*

Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births

Life expectancy, years*.....
Quality of primary education...

Primary education enrollment, net %* ....

9.01
9.02
9.03
9.04
9.05
9.06
9.07

9th pillar: Technological readiness
Availability of latest technologies ...
Firm-level technology absorption...
FDI and technology transfer
Individuals using Internet, %* ....
Broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*.
Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user* L1850 72
Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.*............ 22 99

10.01
10.02

10th pillar: Market size
Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*....
Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*

5.01
5.02
5.03
5.04
5.06
5.06
5.07
5.08

5th pillar: Higher education and training
Secondary education enroliment, gross %*.......... 46.2.......... 118

Tertiary education enrollment, gross %*

Quality of the educational system

Quality of math and science education

Quality of management schools

Internet access in schools..................

Extent of staff training ...........ccccveenie

.................... 3.8...........83
Availability of research and training services........... 4.0 78

.................... 3.9 74

11.01
11.02
11.038
11.04
11.06
11.06
11.07
11.08
11.09

11th pillar: Business sophistication
Local supplier quantity .
Local supplier quality....
State of cluster development
Nature of competitive advantage...
Value chain breadth

Control of international distribution
Production process sophistication....
Extent of marketing .
Willingness to delegate authority ...........ccccveviviennne

12.01
12.02
12.03
12.04
12.05
12.06
12.07

12th pillar: Innovation
Capacity for iINNOVAtioN...........coeviiiiiiiiiiiieiiees 3.2 65
Quiality of scientific research institutions ...
Company spending on R&D
University-industry collaboration in R&D.................. 35 s 71
Gov't procurement of advanced tech products...... 41 24
Availability of scientists and engineers
PCT patents, applications/million pop.*.....

Notes: Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read

the Country/Economy Profiles” on page 83.
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2.1: Country/Economy Profiles

136

Cambodia

Key indicators, 2010 o
GDP (PPP) per capita (int'l $), 1985-2010
Population (Millions)......ccoeeeeeerererneerereeeeeieeeneenne 15.1
BDP (USS BlIONS)-.oc 116 00 Cambodia =O= Developing Asia
GDP per capita (USS) .....erveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeene 814 5 000
GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total................. 0.04 4'000 o~
3,000
2,000
1,000
0
1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010
Global Competitiveness Index
Rank  Score Stage of development
(out of 142) (1-7)
GCI 2011—2012 97 ...... 39 Transition 2 Transition 3
GCI 2010-2011 (0Ut OF 139)..orseereeeeeeereoreeee oo 109.......36 1=2 23
GCI 2009-2010 (0ut 0f 133)...ccuurvcerrrerreriesresresreeienens 10........ 35 Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
Basic requirements (60.0%) 108........4.0
Institutions...
Institutions
Infrastructure 7
Macroeconomic environMent ...........eeeeevevvvvsssssnnn: 101........4.4 Innovation 6 Infrastructure
Health and primary education..........ccccooeeeeuveueeurircecnnne. M. 49 5
Business Macroeconomic
Efficiency enhancers (35.0%) 98........ 3.7 sophistication environment
Higher education and training........cococoeereereeneeneeneenens 120........ 3.1 \
Goods market efficienCy. .. ..o 58.....4.3 " . Health and
o arket size primary
Labor market efficiency ... 38........ 4.6 education
Financial market development ........c.cooovcnirenencncenennee 74....... 4.0
Technological readiness.........oc..cooeveeorereeeiierrceiieneiens 110........3.0 Technological Higher education
MBIKEE SIZE w.eovereoeee oo 93......3.1 readiness and training
Innovation and sophistication factors (5.0%) ................ 91........ 33 Financial market Goods market
. S development efficiency
Business sophistication ..o 90........ 3.6 L -
abor market efficiency
INNOVATION..... e 85........ 3.0

=O= Cambodia

=O= Factor-driven economies

The most problematic factors for doing business

COMTUPLION. ettt

Inadequately educated workforce .... .

Access t0 fiNANCING. ..o

Tax reguIAtiONS ..o 9.3
Inefficient government bureaucracy........c.coeoveervereeencencen. 8.6
Inadequate supply of infrastructure.......cccoooocoeorerviecnee 14
Poor work ethic in national labor force.... 6.5
INFIATION e 5.1
Policy inStability .....ccoveovereeereree e 47
TAX FALES ettt 4.5
Crime and theft... .o 35
Poor public health.......ooo e 35
Government instability/COUPS ..o 3.1
Foreign currency regulations .......c.cocoeeeeerrereeneenceneeneeneen: 25
Restrictive labor regulations........cooeeeereereereeneencenecneenenn: 25

0

5 10 15 20
Percent of responses

25 30

Note: From a list of 15 factors, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between
1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.

The Global Competitiveness Report 2011-2012 © 2011 World Economic Forum



Cambodia

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/142 INDICATOR VALUE RANK/142
1st pillar: Institutions 6th pillar: Goods market efficiency
1.01  Property rightS.....coooiiiiiii . 6.01 Intensity of local competition...................c.ooo. 4.6 88

6.02 Extent of market dominance .
6.03 Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy A0 70
1.04 Public trust of politicians 6.04 Extent and effect of taxation....
1.05 Irregular payments and bribes 6.05 Total tax rate, % profits*
1.06 Judicial independence ...........cccooooviiiiiiiii . 6.06 No. procedures to start a business*
1.07 Favoritism in decisions of government officials .... 3. 6.07 No. days to start a business*
1.08 Wastefulness of government spending ... 6.08 Agricultural policy costs
1.09 Burden of government regulation 6.09 Prevalence of trade barriers
1.10 Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes 3.9............ 58 6.10 Trade tariffs, % duty*
111 Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs.4.0............ 48 6.11 Prevalence of foreign ownership..
1.12  Transparency of government policymaking........... 38 104 6.12 Business impact of rules on FDI
1.13 Business costs of terrorism...........cccoocooeeeien. . 6.13 Burden of customs procedures
1.14 Business costs of crime and violence 6.14 Imports as a percentage of GDP*
1.15 Organized crime 6.15 Degree of customer orientation
1.16 Reliability of police services 6.16 Buyer sophistication ............cccoooiiiiiiii
1.17 Ethical behavior of firms
1.18 Strength of auditing and reporting standards ....... . 7th pillar: Labor market efficiency

1.19 Efficacy of corporate boards .... 701 Cooperation in laboremployer relations...
1.20 Protection of minority shareholders’ interests...... .. 702 Flexibility of wage determination.............
1.21  Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* ....... . 703 Rigidity of employment index, 0-100 (worst)* ...

1.02 Intellectual property protection....
1.03 Diversion of public funds

2.1: Country/Economy Profiles

7.04 Hiring and firing practices ..........c.cccccocovveviieien..
2nd pillar: Infrastructure 705 Redundancy costs, weeks of salary*
2.01 Quality of overall infrastructure ............................. A4 s 76 706 Pay and productivity

2.02 Quality of roads
2.03 Quality of railroad infrastructure
2.04 Quality of port infrastructure
2.05 Quality of air transport infrastructure ....

707 Reliance on professional management....
708 Brain drain ..
709 Women in labor force, ratio to men*................ .

2.06 Available airline seat kms/week, millions* ........... 578 oo 93 8th pillar: Financial market development 137
2.07 Quality of electricity SUPPIY....ccoioriiiiiiiii 35 103 8.01 Availability of financial services...............cc..cc...... -
2.08 Fixed telephone lines/100 pop.* ......cccooiiviiiies 25 17 8.02 Affordability of financial services
2.09 Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 577 . 120 8.03 Financing through local equity market
8.04 Ease of access to loans
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment 8.05 Venture capital availability

8.06 Soundness of banks
8.07 Regulation of securities exchanges
8.08 Legal rights index, 0-10 (best)* .........c.occooiiiis

3.01 Government budget balance, % GDP*....
3.02 Gross national savings, % GDP*
3.03 Inflation, annual % change*
3.04 Interest rate spread, %*
3.05 General government debt, % GDP*
3.06 Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)*

9th pillar: Technological readiness
9.01 Availability of latest technologies ..........................
9.02 Firm-level technology absorption ....

4th pillar: Health and primary education 9.03 FDI and technology transfer.....
4.01 Business impact of malaria 9.04 Internet users/100 pop.*..........
4.02 Malaria cases/100,000 pop.* ... 9.05 Broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*
4.03 Business impact of tuberculosis 9.06 Internet bandwidth, kb/s/capita®............c.ccoceeie
4.04 Tuberculosis incidence/100,000 pop.* ..
4.05 Business impact of HIV/AIDS
4.06 HIV prevalence, % adult pop.*
4.07 Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births*....
4.08 Life expectancy, years*
4.09 Quality of primary education....

10th pillar: Market size
10.01 Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*
10.02 Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*

11th pillar: Business sophistication

4.10 Primary education enrollment, net %* .............. 886.......... 104 11.01 Local supplier quantity ....
11.02 Local supplier quality
5th pillar: Higher education and training 11.03 State of cluster development
5.01 Secondary education enrollment, gross %*....... 404.......... 121 11.04 Nature of competitive advantage....

11.05 Value chain breadth
11.06 Control of international distribution
11.07 Production process sophistication
11.08 Extent of marketing

5.02 Tertiary education enrollment, gross %*.
5.03 Quality of the educational system

5.04 Quality of math and science education ...
5.05 Quality of management schools

5.06 Internet access in SChoOIS..........ccovvviiiiiiieiiiee, . 11.09 Willingness to delegate authority ............c...coove..
5.07 Availability of research and training services ........ 36 96
5.08 Extent of staff training ... 36 e 97 12th pillar: Innovation

12.01 Capacity for innovation.............cooccooviiiiiii
12.02 Quality of scientific research institutions
12.03 Company spending on R&D.....
12.04  University-industry collaboration in R&D
12.05 Gov't procurement of advanced tech products
12.06 Availability of scientists and engineers ................
12.07 Utility patents granted/million pop.* .........cccccoen

Notes: Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to
Read the Country/Economy Profiles” on page 89.
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2.1: Country/Economy Profiles

116

Cambodia

Key indicators, 2009

Population (Millions).......cc.eveeveererrereeessieeesesine
GDP (USS billions) .cucvveeeereeeeeerieeeresieesseesiessessenens
GDP per capita (USS) .....cocoeveerrereerrerererrreeeesseeesenens
GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total ..

5,000
4,000

3,000

2,000
1,000

GDP (PPP) per capita (int'l $), 19802009

=0= Cambodia  =O= Developing Asia i o

0
1980 1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008

Global Competitiveness Index

Rank  Score
(outof 139)  (1-7)

GCl 2010-2011 109.....3.6
GCI 2009-2010 (out of 133).. .
GCI 2008-2009 (0ut 0f 134)......coorvrerererireeerrreceerseeeenenne

Stage of development

Transition Transition

Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
Basic requirements 113.....3.7
st pillar: INSHLULIONS c.o.vvueeeereee s 9%..... 3.6
2nd pillar: INfrastruCture ... M4.. 2.7 Institutions
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment..........cccveneenee 116........ 3.8 Innovation ; Infrastructure
4th pillar: Health and primary education 5
Efficiency enhancers Business 4 Macroeconomic
sophistication environment
5th pillar: Higher education and training... R
6th pillar: Goods market efficiency.........ccuicinnnennn. Health and
7th pillar: Labor market efficiency ........ccoeevveerneencenneenees 51 4.6 Market size primary
8th pillar: Financial market development..........cccccconvunuee. 92........ 3.9 education
9th pillar: Technological readiness.........ccovveervencenennne M5 29 ) )
illar: i Technological Higher education
10th pillar: Market Size........couvninciniieisesieisesienis 96........ 3.0 readiness and training
Innovation and sophistication factors 106 3.1 Financial market Goods market
11th pillar: Business sophistication ... 106........ 3.4 development efficiency
12th pillar: INNOVALION ... sesssesssseee 108.......2.7 Labor market efficiency
== Cambodia =O= Factor-driven economies
The most problematic factors for doing business
Corruption 21.5
Inefficient government bureaucracy.........cocevcueeee 17.7
Inadequately educated workforce.........ccouveeereueenenee 12.2
Inadequate supply of infrastructure..
Access to financing 7.8
Tax rates 5.1
Tax regulations 4.9
Poor work ethic in national labor force ........c.cccc........ 4.4
Inflation 3.4
Restrictive labor regulations 2.8
Policy instability 2.6
Poor public health 2.2
Foreign currency regulations..........cccovevcnerencenienenes 1.4
Crime and theft 1.2
Government instability/coups 0.8
0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Percent of responses

Note: From a list of 15 factors, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between
1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Cambodia

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR RANK/139 INDICATOR RANK/139
1st pillar: Institutions 6th pillar: Goods market efficiency

.01
.02
.03
.04
.05
.06
.07
.08
.09
.10

12
13
14
.15

17
18
19
.20
21

N

2.01
2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09

3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.05
3.06

4.01
4.02
4.03
4.04
4.05
4.06
4.07
4.08
4.09
4.10

5.01
5.02
5.03
5.04
5.05
5.06
5.07
5.08

Notes:

Property Nghts .. ...cooviiiieci e 6.01 Intensity of local competition ..........cccoooveviiviiioiiicicce 106
Intellectual property protection ... 6.02 Extent of market dominance
Diversion of public funds 6.03 Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy 79

6.04 Extent and effect of taxation
6.05 Total tax rate*
6.06 Number of procedures required to start a business* ....
6.07 Time required to start a business*

Public trust of politicians
Irregular payments and bribes
Judicial independence
Favoritism in decisions of government officials
Wastefulness of government spending 6.08 Agricultural policy costs
Burden of government regulation 6.09 Prevalence of trade barriers
Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes ................ 72 6.10 Trade tariffs*
Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regulations........ 61 6.11 Prevalence of foreign ownership ...
Transparency of government policymaking 6.12 Business impact of rules on FDI....
Business costs of terrorism 6.13 Burden of customs procedures
Business costs of crime and violence 6.14 Degree of customer orientation
Organized crime 6.15 Buyer sophistication
Reliability of police services

Ethical behavior of firms 7th pillar: Labor market efficiency

Strength of auditing and reporting standards 7.01 Cooperation in labor-employer relations
Efficacy of corporate boards . 7.02 Flexibility of wage determination ...
Protection of minority shareholders’ interests 103 7.03 Rigidity of employment* ....
Strength of investor protection® ... 59 7.04 Hiring and firing practices
7.05 Redundancy costs*
2nd pillar: Infrastructure 7.06 Pay and productivity
Quality of overall infrastructure ...........cccooeiiiiiiiiiice 83 7.07 Reliance on professional management
Quality of roads 7.08 Brain drain
Quality of railroad infrastructure 7.09 Female participation in labor force*
Quality of port infrastructure

Quality of air transport infrastructure
Available airline seat kilometers* ....
Quality of electricity supply
Fixed telephone lines*
Mobile telephone subscriptions* ....

8th pillar: Financial market development
8.01 Awvailability of financial services
8.02 Affordability of financial services....
8.03 Financing through local equity market
8.04 Ease of access to loans
8.05 Venture capital availability
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment 8.06 Restriction on capital flows
Government budget balance* 8.07 Soundness of banks
National savings rate* 8.08 Regulation of securities exchanges .
Inflation* 8.09 Legal rights iNdeX™ .......cociiiiiiiiiiiiicie e

Interest rate spread*® ...
Government debt*
Country credit rating* ..

9th pillar: Technological readiness
9.01 Awvailability of latest technologies ...........cccccooviiiriiiiiiane
9.02 Firm-level technology absorption ...
4th pillar: Health and primary education 9.03 FDI and technology transfer..
Business impact of malaria 9.04 Internet users® .........ccccceevienene
Malaria incidence*®....... 9.05 Broadband Internet subscriptions*
Business impact of tuberculosis 9.06 Internet bandwidth*

Tuberculosis incidence*
Business impact of HIV/AIDS
HIV prevalence*
Infant mortality*
Life expectancy*

10th pillar: Market size
10.01 Domestic market size index*
10.02 Foreign market size index*

Quality of primary education . 11th pillar: Business sophistication
Primary education enrollment rate* ...........c.cccoooveviiiiiienn. 104 11.01 Local supplier quantity....

11.02 Local supplier quality
5th pillar: Higher education and training 11.03 State of cluster development
Secondary education enrollment rate® ............c.cceoviinean 119 11.04 Nature of competitive advantage ...

11.05 Value chain breadth
11.06 Control of international distribution ....
11.07 Production process sophistication
11.08 Extent of marketing .
11.09 Willingness to delegate authority .........c.coocoioiiiiiiiiiiiccie

Tertiary education enrollment rate*....
Quality of the educational system
Quality of math and science education
Quality of management schools
Internet access in schools

Local availability of research and training services

Extent of staff training.........ccocoooiiiiiiii 92 12th pillar: Innovation
12.01 Capacity for innovation ...........cc.ccceeviieiieiieeieeie 101
12.02 Quality of scientific research institutions .
12.03 Company spending on R&D .
12.04 University-industry collaboration in R&D........ 115
12.05 Gov't procurement of advanced tech products .
12.06 Availability of scientists and engineers
12.07 Utility patents per million population® ...

Ranks of notable competitive advantages are highlighted. An asterisk (*) indicates that data are from sources other than the World Economic Forum.
For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read the Country/Economy Profiles” at the beginning of this chapter.
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2.1: Country/Economy Profiles

106

Cambodia

Key indicators

GDP (PPP int'l $) per capita, 19802008

Population (millions), 2008...........cccoeeveerrerrrsrrrernnne 14.7
GDP (USS billions), 2008.......o.coeeersrrerrrrersoro 1.2 8000 [~ =O= Cambodia _ =O= East Asia and Pacific | —————————
GDP per capita (US$), 2008...........ccccvevrrerreerrennnas 818.1 2000
GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total, 2008 ....... 0.04 '
2,000
0
1980 1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008
Global Competitiveness Index
Rank  Score Stage of development
(out of 133) (1-7)
GCI 2009-2010 110 35 Transition 2 Transition 3
GCI 2008-2009 (out of 134)....... 109.......3.5 a2 )
GCl 2007-2008 (out of 131)....... 110 35 Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
Basic requirements 112 3.6
1st pillar: Institutions .92 3.5
2nd pillar: Infrastructure.......... ...95 2.9 Institutions
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic stability.... 2122 34 Infrastructure
4th pillar: Health and primary education ..........cccoceveee. 107........ 44
ai Business Macroeconomic
Eﬂlclle"cv Ff"hancers X - 103 3.5 sophistication stability
5th pillar: Higher education and training.........cc.ccceee.... 122........ 2.8

6th pillar: Goods market efficiency

4.0

Health and

7th pillar: Labor market efficiency 45 Market size primary
8th pillar: Financial market sophistication..............cce..... 9. 3.8 “ education
9th pillar: Technological readiness..... 113 2.7 ) ‘e~'-_' ) )
10th pillar: Market size 92....31 Technological \\Q/’ g
readiness and training
Innovation and sophistication factors 107 3.1 Financial market ~ Goods market
11th pillar: Business sophistication.... .101 3.4 sophistication efficiency
12th pillar: Innovation 210727 Labor market efficiency
| =0= Cambodia =0= Factor-driven economies |

The most problematic factors for doing business
Corruption
Inefficient government bureaucracy
Inadequately educated workforce
Inadequate supply of infrastructure .........cccoevvereueens 8.3
Access to financing 6.6
Policy instability 6.4
Inflation 5.9
Tax regulations 53
Poor work ethic in national labor force............c.......... 4.8
Crime and theft 3.2
Poor public health 2.4
Tax rates 24
Restrictive labor regulations 2.2
Foreign currency regulations 12
Government instability/coups . .04

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Percent of responses

Note: From a list of 15 factors, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country/economy and to rank them
between 1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Cambodia

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail W Competitive Advantage = Competitive Disadvantage
INDICATOR RANK/133
1st pillar: Institutions 6th pillar: Goods market efficiency

.01 Property rights ......ccooooiiiiiiii e 6.01 Intensity of local competition ............cccoooeiiiiiiinn. T2
.02 Intellectual property protection. 6.02 Extent of market dominance
.03 Diversion of public funds... 6.03 Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy .
.04 Public trust of politicians. 6.04 Extent and effect of taxation ...

.05 Judicial independence .. 6.05 Total tax rate®
.06 Favoritism in decisions of govemment officials .. 6.06 No. of procedures required to start a busmess
.07 Wastefulness of government spending 6.07 Time required to start a business* ...
.08 Burden of government regulation 6.08 Agricultural policy costs
.09 Efficiency of legal framework in settling d\sputes 6.09 Prevalence of trade barriers.
Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs 6.10 Tariff barriers*
.11 Transparency of government policymaking 6.11 Prevalence of foreign ownership
.12 Business costs of terrorism 6.12 Business impact of rules on FDI
13 Business costs of crime and violence .. 6.13 Burden of customs procedures
.14 Organized crime 6.14 Degree of customer orientation
.15 Reliability of police services... 6.15 Buyer sophistication ............cccooioieiiiiiiiiiiiiiece
.16 Ethical behavior of firms ..

2.1: Country/Economy Profiles

7th pillar: Labor market efficiency
7.01 Cooperation in labor-employer relations ..
7.02  Flexibility of wage determination......
7.03 Rigidity of employment*...

2nd pillar: Infrastructure 7.04 Hiring and firing practices ....
2.01 Quality of overall infrastructure. 7.05 Firing costs*
2.02 Quality of roads 7.06 Pay and productivity..........
2.03 Quality of railroad infrastructure 7.07 Reliance on professional management
2.04 Quality of port infrastructure 7.08 Brain drain
2.05 Quality of air transport infrastructure.... 7.09 Female participation in labor force*..........ccccoceeiennien
2.06 Available seat kilometers*

.17 Strength of auditing and reportmg standards
.18 Efficacy of corporate boards..
.19 Protection of minority shareholders’ interests ..

o

2.07 Quality of electricity supply ...
2.08 Telephone lines*

8th pillar: Financial market sophistication
8.01 Financial market sophistication...............cccccooivnn.
8.02 Financing through local equity market.

3rd pillar: Macroeconomic stability 8.03 Ease of access to loans
3.01 Government surplus/deficit* . 8.04 Venture capital availability ....
3.02 National savings rate*..... 8.05 Restriction on capital flows .
3.03 Inflation* ... 8.06 Strength of investor protection*.
3.04 Interest rate spread* 8.07 Soundness of banks .......
3.05 Government debt* 8.08 Regulation of securities exchanges ..
8.09 Legal rights index™..........cccoiiiiiiiiiiii e

4th pillar: Health and primary education

9th pillar: Technological readiness
9.01 Availability of latest technologies............cccccovrernnn. 100........
9.02 Firm-level technology absorption
9.03 Laws relating to ICT
9.04 FDI and technology transfer
9.05 Mobile telephone subscriptions*
9.06 Internet users*
9.07 Personal computers* ..
9.08 Broadband Internet subscribers*

4.01 Business impact of malaria
4.02 Malaria incidence*
4.03 Business impact of tuberculosis
4.04 Tuberculosis incidence*
4.05 Business impact of HIV/AIDS
4.06 HIV prevalence*
4.07 Infant mortality*.
4.08 Life expectancy*....

4.09 Quality of primary education..

4.10 Primary enrollment* .......
4.11 Education expenditure® ..

10th pillar: Market size
10.01 Domestic market size index*
5th pillar: Higher education and training 10.02 Foreign market size index*

5.01 Secondary enrollment* ...
5.02 Tertiary enrollment*
5.03 Quality of the educational system

5.04 Quality of math and science education
5.05 Quality of management schools
5.06 Internet access in schools
5.07 Local availability of research and training services....
5.08 Extent of staff training .........cccoovieiiiiiii

11th pillar: Business sophistication
11.01 Local supplier quantity
11.02 Local supplier quality
11.03 State of cluster development
11.04 Nature of competitive advantage
11.05 Value chain breadth
11.06 Control of international distribution ..
11.07 Production process sophistication....
11.08 Extent of marketing
11.09 Willingness to delegate authority ..........cccooeiiiiins

12th pillar: Innovation
12.01 Capacity for innovation
12.02 Quality of scientific research institutions.
12.03 Company spending on R&D
12.04 University-industry collaboration in R&D .
12.05 Gov't procurement of advanced tech products...
* Hard data 12.06 Availability of scientists and engineers
12.07  Utility patents™ ..o

Note: For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to
Read the Country/Economy Profiles” at the beginning of this chapter.
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3.2: Country/Economy Profiles

182

Cambodia

Key Indicators

GDP (PPP) per capita (USS$), 1980-2005

Total population (millions), 2005...........cccceerrerrrerenee 14.1 -
. 6,000 —— — Cambodia

GDP (USS$ hillions), 2005 ........cc.oevverrerrrerreeeererreeereiinns 5.4 — East Asia and the Pacific P
GDP (PPP) as share of world total, 2005................ 0.06 5,000 ”(/7
GDP (PPP) per capita (US$), 2005 ........cc.onveerenneens 2,399 4,000 M'

3,000 M

2,000

1,000

0 1‘98(; . 1.983. . 1‘986‘ . 1.989‘ . 1.992‘ . 1.995‘ . 1‘998. . 2‘001‘ . 2‘004‘
Global Competitiveness Index Stage of development
Rank S
(out of 125 countries/econom?ens) (outz(fj;e)
Transition 2 Transition 3

200607 ........crrererreeeernrerereeennnns 103........ 34 1-2 23
2005-06 (Out of 117 countries) ............................... M 3.2 Factor Efficiency Innovation

. . driven driven driven
Basic Requirements 38
1st pillar: INStHULIONS .....oveeeeerereeeeesereeereeseereee e 9D 33
2nd pillar: Infrastructure ......oocoveeeesereereenereereeenes e 25 o
3rd pillar: Macroeconomy..........oooeeeeovoccoeeeesss 10T e 39 '"s;'t”t'ons
4th pillar: Health and primary education .

Innovation Infrastructure
Efficiency Enhancers 110 29
5th pillar: Higher education and training............. 110 2.6
6th pillar: Market efficiency.........cooveenencerceneenenn. 99, 3.6 Business
7th pillar: Technological readiness .........c.ccccoce... L0 — 26 sophistication Macroeconomy
Innovation Factors 102 3.0
8th pillar: Business sophistication..........c..ccccee.... 100.............. 34
9th pillar: INNOVALION ... 98 2.1 Technological Health and
readiness primary education
Rank
(out of 121 countries/economies) .

. ™ Market efficiency gher education
Business Competitiveness Index 107 and training
Sophistication of company operations and strategy................ 96
Quality of the national business environment............ccoconevenn. 107

=@ Cambodia ==@== Factor-driven economies

The Most Problematic Factors for Doing Business

Corruption 19.59
Inefficient government bureaucracy.........ccccceuenee 11.59
Policy instability. 9.79
Inadequate supply of infrastructure .........ccocevvenneee 9.26
Government instability/coups 8.39
Inadequately educated workforce.........c.cocovvevencenenes 7.79
Access to financing 6.53
Poor work ethic in national labor force..................... 5.60
Tax regulations 4.80
Crime and theft 4.66
Tax rates 4.00
Foreign currency regulations 3.06
Inflation 3.06
Restrictive labor regulations 1.87

10 15 20 25 30

Percent of responses

Note: From a list of 14 factors, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country/economy and to rank them between 1
(most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Cambodia

National competitiveness balance sheet

NOTABLE COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGES Rank/125 NOTABLE COMPETITIVE DISADVANTAGES Rank/125

3.2: Country/Economy Profiles

3rd pillar: Macroeconomy 1st pillar: Institutions
3.06 Real effective exchange rate (hard data) .............c.......... 20 1.15  Strength of auditing and accounting standards ............ 123
3.05  Government debt (hard data) .........cccccoovveiiiiiiiiie, 40 1.04  Judicial iIndependence ..........cc.covvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 109
1.1 Organized CrME ......ooiiiiiiiice et 103
_ ) _ 1.09  Reliability of police services
4“_] pillar: Health and primary education 1.05 Favoritism in decisions of government officials.............. 98
4.09  Primary enrollment (hard data) ... 24 1.01 Property rights.......ccooiiiiiii 96
1.06  Wastefulness of government spending...........c..cccoeene.. 80
6th pillar: Market efficiency
6.01  Agricultural policy costs e 23 2nd pillar: Infrastructure
6.03  Extent and effegt pf 1AXATION..eeeii e 28 206  Telephone lines (hard data) ..o
6.16 Pay_and producthlty ........................................................ 34 205  Quality of electricity supply.....
6.17  Brain drain ....ooooioiiiiee 38

2.01 Overall infrastructure quality

9th pillar: Innovation
9.04  Government procurement of technology products......... 29
9.02  Company spending on research and development ........ 47

3rd pillar: Macroeconomy
3.04 Interest rate spread (hard data)............ccccovvieiiiiiiinn, 113
3.01 Government surplus/deficit (hard data).........cc.ccceeeiinne 83

4th pillar: Health and primary education

4.06  Tuberculosis prevalence (hard data) ..........cccccoeveiiinenn. 124
4.04  Infant mortality (hard data) ........ccccocooviiiiiiiiiiiii 115
4.08  HIV prevalence (hard data) ........cccccoooeieviiiiiiiiiii 106
4.05 Life expectancy at birth (hard data)...........cccccooviiiinns 105
4.07  Malaria prevalence (hard data) ..........ccooceeeiviiiieeninnn. 102

183
5th pillar: Higher education and training I
5.02  Tertiary enrollment (hard data)
5.06  Local availability of research and training services

6th pillar: Market efficiency
6.23  Local equity market access.......ccccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 124
6.22  Soundness of banks..........cccoooieiiiiii
6.20  Ease of access to loans ...

6.09  Prevalence of trade barriers .........ccooceeeviiieiiieiiiiiees 108
6.05  Time required to start a business (hard data)................ 103
6.02  Efficiency of legal framework ..........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiii 94

Tth pillar: Technological readiness

7.06 Internet users (hard data).........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiii 121
7.07  Personal computers (hard data) ...........ccceeviieiiiiiiienn. 17
7.03  Laws relating to ICT ..oooiiiiiiecieeee e 112
7.05  Cellular telephones (hard data).............ccccooieiiiiiiinnn, 104
7.01  Technological readingss ..........ccocvvviiieiiieiiiisiieiiee 89
7.02  Firm-level technology absorption .........c..ccoccevviiiiiiiennnns. 79

8th pillar: Business sophistication
8.03  Production process sophistication ............ccccevviiiiinin. 103

9th pillar: Innovation

9.05  Availability of scientists and engineers .............c........... 123
9.08  Capacity for inNOVatioN..........ccoeciiiiiiieiiicc 117
9.07 Intellectual property protection ..........cccoceeevvieiiiiiiiennn. 107

For further details and sources, please refer to the section "How Country/Economy Profiles Work" at the beginning of this chapter.
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